Designation: B429/B429M – 06
Standard Specification for
Aluminum-Alloy Extruded Structural Pipe and Tube1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B429/B429M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

B483/B483M.
1.2 Alloy and temper designations are in accordance with
ANSI H35.1. The equivalent Unified Numbering System alloy
designations are those of Table 1 preceded by A9, for example,
A96061 for alloy 6061 in accordance with Practice E527.
1.3 For acceptance criteria for inclusion of new aluminum
and aluminum alloys in this specification, see Annex A2.
1.4 Units—The values stated in either inch-pound units or
SI units are to be regarded separately as standard. SI units are
shown in brackets. The values stated in each system may not be
exact equivalents; therefore each system shall be used inde-
pendently of the other. Combining values from the two systems
may result in non-conformance with the specification.
1.4.1 While this standard is a combined SI and inch-pound
standard, standard pipe sizes are not applicable to SI units,
therefore non-rationalized SI units (soft conversions) are
shown for reader convenience. Rationalized [hard converted]
SI units are shown in brackets while non-rationalized (soft
converted) SI units are shown in parentheses.
1.5 This standard does not purport to address all of the
safety concerns, if any, associated with its use. It is the
responsibility of the user of this standard to establish appro-
priate safety and health practices and determine the applica-
bility of regulatory limitations prior to use.
2. Referenced Documents
2.1 The following documents of the date of issue in effect
on date of material procurement form a part of this specifica-
tion to the extent referenced herein:
2.2 ASTM Standards:2
B210 Specification for Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy
Drawn Seamless Tubes
B210M Specification for Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy
Drawn Seamless Tubes (Metric)
B241/B241M Specification for Aluminum and Aluminum-
Alloy Seamless Pipe and Seamless Extruded Tube
B483/B483M Specification for Aluminum and Aluminum-
Alloy Drawn Tube and Pipe for General Purpose Applica-
tions
B557 Test Methods for Tension Testing Wrought and Cast
Aluminum- and Magnesium-Alloy Products
B557M Test Methods for Tension Testing Wrought and Cast
Aluminum- and Magnesium-Alloy Products (Metric)
B660 Practices for Packaging/Packing of Aluminum and
Magnesium Products
B666/B666M Practice for Identification Marking of Alumi-
num and Magnesium Products
B807/B807M Practice for Extrusion Press Solution Heat
Treatment for Aluminum Alloys
B881 Terminology Relating to Aluminum- and Magnesium-
Alloy Products
B918 Practice for Heat Treatment of Wrought Aluminum
Alloys
E29 Practice for Using Significant Digits in Test Data to
Determine Conformance with Specifications
E34 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Aluminum and
Aluminum-Base Alloys
E55 Practice for Sampling Wrought Nonferrous Metals and
Alloys for Determination of Chemical Composition
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B07 on Light

E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E607 Test Method for Atomic Emission Spectrometric
Analysis Aluminum Alloys by the Point to Plane Tech-
nique Nitrogen Atmosphere
E716 Practices for Sampling Aluminum and Aluminum
Alloys for Spectrochemical Analysis
E1251 Test Method for Analysis of Aluminum and Alumi-
num Alloys by Atomic Emission Spectrometry
2.3 ANSI Standards:
H35.1 Alloy and Temper Designations Systems for Alumi-
num3
H35.1(M) Alloy and Temper Designations Systems for
Aluminum [Metric]3
H35.2 Dimensional Tolerance for Aluminum Mill Products3
H35.2(M) Dimensional Tolerance for Aluminum Mill Prod-
ucts [Metric]3
2.4 Military Standard:
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage4
2.5 Federal Standard:
Fed. Std. No. 123 Marking for Shipment (Civil Agencies)4
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions—Refer to Terminology B881 for definitions
of product terms used in this specification.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Purchase orders (Orders) for material to this specifica-
tion shall include the following information:
4.1.1 This specification designation (which includes the
number, the year, and the revision letter, if applicable),
4.1.2 Quantity in pieces, pounds, or feet,
4.1.3 Size and schedule number for pipe; outside diameter
and wall thickness for extruded tube (see Tables 3 and 4), and
length in feet,
4.1.4 Alloy (Section 8) and temper (Section 9),
4.2 Additionally, orders for material to this specification
shall include the following information when required by the
purchaser:
4.2.1 Whether inspection or witness of inspection and tests
by the purchaser’s representative is required prior to material
shipment (Section 13),
4.2.2 Whether certification of the material by the manufac-
turer is required (Section 15),
4.2.3 Whether marking for identification is required and
whether marking in accordance with B666/B666M is required
(Section 16),
3 Available from American National Standards Institute (ANSI), 25 W. 43rd St.,
4th Floor, New York, NY 10036.
4 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, DODSSP, Bldg. 4,
Section D, 700 Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5098.
TABLE 1 Chemical Composition LimitsA,B,C
Alloy
Desig-
nation
Silicon Iron Copper Manganese Magnesium Chromium Zinc Titanium
Other ElementsD
Aluminum
Each TotalE
6061 0.40–0.8 0.7 0.15–0.40 0.15 0.8–1.2 0.04–0.35 0.25 0.15 0.05 0.15 remainder
6063 0.20–0.6 0.35 0.10 0.10 0.45–0.9 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.15 remainder
A Limits are in percent maximum unless shown as a range.
B Analysis shall be made for the elements for which limits are shown in this table.
C To determine conformance to these limits, an observed value or a calculated value obtained from analysis shall be rounded-off to the nearest unit in the last right-hand